§ 841(a)(1) & (b)(l)(A».

March 20, 2017: David Piper, Jr.'s and Carlos Cortinas' jury trial began.

March 21, 2017: David Piper, Jr. and Carlos Cortinas were found guilty.

August 14, 2017: Petitioner was sentenced to serve a term of imprisonment of

two hundred thirty-five (235) months, a term of supervised release of five years.

August 15, 2017: Petitioner filed a timely notice of appeal to the United States

Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit. On January 10, 2019, the Fifth Circuit

affirmed the lower court's judgment of conviction and sentence.